industry and his network to reputable and established producers, directors and other professionals

in the industry, (ii) the Consideration has not considered the future earning potential of the Target

Group, (iii) the Agreed Payment will only be paid to the Vendor after the Group recoups all of its

investment in the Target Group, (iv) the non-competition undertaking provided by the Vendor as

detailed under the paragraphs headed ‘‘Non-competition and other undertakings by the Vendor

and the Vendor Guarantor’’ in this letter from the Board and (v) the aforesaid analysis on implied

P/E Ratio underlying the terms of the Consideration and Agreed Payment as a whole, the Board

considers that the Agreed Payment is fair and reasonable.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 27 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) upon Completion and immediately after the allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares (assuming no other Shares are issued or repurchased before then):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Upon Completion and
immediately after the

allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares

Approx. % Number of
Shares

Approx. %

Cosmic Leader (Note 1) 369,313,514 56.59 369,313,514 54.83
The Vendor (Note 2) – – 21,000,000 3.12
Mega Start Limited (Note 3) 49,693,600 7.62 49,693,600 7.38
Ms. Chen Hong 200,400 0.03 200,400 0.03
New Elect International Limited (Note 4) 1,500,000 0.23 1,500,000 0.22

Public Shareholders 231,857,285 35.53 231,857,285 34.42

Total 652,564,799 100.00 673,564,799 100.00

Notes:

1. Cosmic Leader is owned as to 80% by Mr. Yan, who is the Chairman of the Board and an executive

Director. Accordingly, Mr. Yan is deemed to be interested in such 369,313,514 Shares for the purpose of the

SFO.

2. The Vendor is wholly owned by Mr. Yan. Accordingly, Mr. Yan is deemed to be interested in the

21,000,000 Consideration Shares to be allotted and issued to the Vendor for the purpose of the SFO.

3. Mega Start Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Chau Chit, who is an executive Director. Accordingly, Mr. Chau

Chit is deemed to be interested in such 49,693,600 Shares for the purpose of the SFO.

[…]

market; (v) the reasons and benefits of the Acquisition as discussed in the section

headed ‘‘3. Reasons for and benefits of the Acquisition’’ above; and (vi) it is not an

uncommon feature in a commercial transaction to have an arrangement to pay

additional consideration to vendors based on future profits of companies to be

acquired, we are of the view that the Agreed Payment arrangement is fair and

reasonable.

4.5 Section summary

Having considered our discussion in sections 4.1 to 4.4 above, we are of the

view that the terms of the Agreement are fair and reasonable, on normal commercial

terms and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM ALTUS CAPITAL

– 65 –

5. Effect of dilution on public Shareholders

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon Completion and immediately after the allotment and

issuance of the Consideration Shares (assuming no other Shares are issued or repurchased

before then):

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Upon Completion and

immediately after the

allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Cosmic Leader Holdings Limited1 369,313,514 56.59 369,313,514 54.83

The Vendor2 – – 21,000,000 3.12

Mega Start Limited3 49,693,600 7.62 49,693,600 7.38

Ms. Chen Hong 200,400 0.03 200,400 0.03

New Elect International Limited4 1,500,000 0.23 1,500,000 0.22

Public Shareholders 231,857,285 35.53 231,857,285 34.42

Total 652,564,799 100.00 673,564,799 100.00

Notes:

1. Cosmic Leader is owned as to 80% by Mr. Yan, who is the Chairman of the Board and the executive

Director. Accordingly, Mr. Yan is deemed to be interested in such 369,313,514 Shares for the purpose

of the SFO.

2. The Vendor is wholly owned by Mr. Yan. Accordingly, Mr. Yan is deemed to be interested in the

21,000,000 Considerations Shares to be allotted and issued to the Vendor for the purpose of the SFO.

3. Mega Start Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Chau Chit, who is an executive Director. Accordingly,

Mr. Chau Chit is deemed to be interested in such 49,693,600 Shares for the purpose of the SFO.

[…]

Information does not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group that

would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on 30 June 2017 nor purport to

predict the Group’s future financial position of operations.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published interim report of the

Group for the six months ended 30 June 2017, the Accountants’ Report on the Target Group as

set out in Appendix II to this circular, and other financial information included elsewhere in the

circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 1

(B) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

30 June 2017

The Target
Group
as at

31 July 2017

The Target
Group
as at

31 July 2017 Sub-total

Unaudited
pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited
Pro-forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 US$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 10,319 47 367 10,686 – – – 10,686
Available-for-sale investments 9,411 – – 9,411 – – – 9,411
Goodwill – – – – 142,580 – – 142,580

19,730 47 367 20,097 142,580 – – 162,677

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 141,593 6,445 50,271 191,864 13,213 – – 205,077
Film products – 12,773 99,629 99,629 26,887 – – 126,516
Bank balances and cash 151,686 978 7,629 159,315 – – – 159,315

293,279 20,196 157,529 450,808 40,100 – – 490,908

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 24,382 930 7,254 31,636 – – 4,368 36,004
Amount due to non-controlling interest of

subsidiaries 22,950 – – 22,950 – – – 22,950
Borrowings – 4,545 35,451 35,451 – – – 35,451
Promissory note – – – – 94,771 – – 94,771
Derivative financial liabilities 157,921 – – 157,921 – – – 157,921
Current tax liabilities 1,132 1 8 1,140 – – – 1,140

206,385 5,476 42,713 249,098 94,771 – 4,368 348,237

Net current assets 86,894 14,720 114,816 201,710 (54,671) – (4,368) 142,671

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 2

The Group
as at

30 June 2017

The Target
Group as at
31 July 2017

The Target
Group as at
31 July 2017 Sub-total

Unaudited
pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited
Pro-forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 US$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Total assets less current liabilities 106,624 14,767 115,183 221,807 87,909 – (4,368) 305,348

Non-current liabilities
Contingent consideration payable – – – – 15,600 – – 15,600
Convertible bonds 229,953 – – 229,953 – – – 229,953
Deferred tax liabilities – – – – 17,644 – – 17,644

229,953 – – 229,953 33,244 – – 263,197

Net (liabilities)/assets (123,329) 14,767 115,183 (8,146) 54,665 – (4,368) 42,151

Equity
Share capital 65,256 – 1 65,257 2,100 (1) – 67,356
Reserves (141,761) 10,320 80,495 (61,266) 117,180 (80,495) (4,368) (28,949)

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company (76,505) 10,320 80,496 3,991 119,280 (80,496) (4,368) 38,407

Non-controlling interests (46,824) 4,447 34,687 (12,137) 15,881 – – 3,744

Total (deficiency)/equity (123,329) 14,767 115,183 (8,146) 135,161 (80,496) (4,368) 42,151

Notes:

1. The unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2017 is extracted from

the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2017.

2. These figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Group

as at 31 July 2017 which is set out in Appendix II to this circular.

3. For the purpose of this Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the amounts in the consolidated

statement of financial position of the Target Group as at 31 July 2017 are converted into Hong Kong dollars